

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City

NINTH CITY COUNCIL



## EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 78<sup>th</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE NINTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON FEBRUARY 13, 2024, (TUESDAY), 09:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

## PRESENT:

Hon, Bienvenido C, De Guzman II	City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer
Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano	-do-
Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz	-do-
Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan	-do-
Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan	-do-
Hon. Gilbert S. Labang	-do-
Hon. Jude T. Bayona	-do-
Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes	-do-
Hon. Arnel T. Arugay	-do-
Hon. Grace B. Arago	-do-
Hon. Tirso V. Mangada	-do-
Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay	-do-
Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez	Ex Officio Member
Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang	-do-

## CITY RESOLUTION NO. 116-09-2024

## RESOLUTION COMMENDING MR. RONEVIR C. DULIN, COACH OF THE TEAM ILCG OF THE TUGUEGARAO CITY SCIENCE HIGH SCHOOL FOR GARNERING 3<sup>rd</sup> PLACE AND RECEIVING THE BEST CULTURAL AWARD IN THE INTERNATIONAL WORLD MAKEX ROBOTICS COMPETITION LAST DECEMBER 8-10, 2023 AT YANTAI, CHINA

Sponsors:

Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Tirso B. Mangada Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag Hon. Restituto Ramirez Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay

WHEREAS, the MakeX is a robotics competition platform within the fields of science and technology;

WHEREAS, the said competition aims at building a world where STEAM Education is highly appreciated and where young people are passionate about innovation by engaging them in exciting Robotics Competition;

WHEREAS, the competition is likewise committed to inspiring young people to learn Science (S), Technology (T) Engineering (E), Arts (A), and Mathematics (M) and apply such knowledge in solving real-world problems;

WHERAS, as the core activity of MakeX, the namesake MakeX Robotics Competition provides exciting, challenging and high-level competitions in the spirit of creativity, teamwork, fun and sharing;

WHEREAS, Mr. Ronevir C. Dulin was the coach of the students of Team ILCG of the Tuguegarao City Science High School who garnered 3<sup>rd</sup> place in the recent International MakeX Robotics Competition;

WHEREAS, the coach of the Team ILCG of the Tuguegarao City Science High School has made Tuguegarao City proud by virtue of his outstanding mentoring;

WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Government acknowledges the commendable achievement of teachers who coached students who have brought home awards worthy of admiration and merit;

WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Government recognizes the efforts of its citizens towards excellence and distinction that bring honor to the City affirming its being the Center of Excellence in Education.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to commend MR. RONEVIR C. DULIN, coach of the Team ILCG of the Tuguegarao City Science High School which garnered the 3<sup>rd</sup> place and received the Best Cultural Award in the International World MakeX Robotics Competition last December 8-10, 2023 at Yantai, China.

**RESOLVED FURTHER**, to furnish a copy of this resolution to **MR. RONEVIR C. DULIN** for his information.

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 116-09-2024 was APPROVED.

х-х-х

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOEL JOSEPH LEOPTO, Ph.D.

kie